‘
2SA13
60HZ
P A C K A G E D  E L E C T R I C  /  E L E C T R I C
E N G I N E E R I N G  D A T A Bulletin No. 210454
August 2006
Supersedes July 2006
SEER − 13.00
2 to 2.5 Tons
Cooling Capacity − 23,000 to 28,800 Btuh
Optional Electric Heat − 5 to 10 kW
MODEL NUMBER IDENTIFICATION
Unit Type
SA = Package Electric /Electric Unit
Refrigerant
2 = R−22
Series
B = B Series
Nominal SEER
13 = 13 SEER
2 SA 13 B 24 P − 1 A
Voltage
P = 208/230V−1ph−60hz
Nominal Cooling Capacity
24 = 2 tons
30 = 2.5 tons
Minor Design Sequence
1 = 1st Revision
Major Design Sequence
A = 1st Generation
2SA13 − 2 to 2.5 Packaged Electric / Electric / Page 2
FEATURES
B
DC
G F
E
CONTENTS
Blower Data Page 7. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Control Systems Page 8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Dimensions Page 9. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Dimensions − Accessories Page 10−11. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Electrical / Electric Heat Data Page 6. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Electric Heat Capacities Page 6. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Expanded Cooling Ratings Page 6. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Features Pages 2−3. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Installation Clearances Page 7. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Model Number Identification Page 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Optional Accessories Page 4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Specifications Page 5. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
CERTIFICATIONs
Units are design certified by UL.
Cooling system rated according to DOE test procedures.
Cooling system rated in accordance with ARI standard
210/240.
Units are listed by UL for the U.S. and Canada.
Packaged unit and components within bonded for
grounding to meet safety standards required by UL.
Each unit test operated at the factory before shipment
ensuring dependable operation at start−up.
Warranty
Compressor − Limited warranty for five years.
All other covered components − one year.
Applications
Designed for outdoor installations at ground level or
rooftop.
Blower
Direct Drive Blower
Each blower assembly statically and dynamically
balanced.
Blower assembly easily removed for servicing.
Multi−speed, direct drive blower motor.
Change in blower speed is easily accomplished by simple
wiring change on blower motor.
See Blower Performance tables.
Controls
24 Volt Transformer
40VA transformer furnished and factory installed in
control area.
Wiring harness for optional economizer furnished with